efficacy of secondary ETV in shunt malfunction that might raise  the hope of shunt 

independence , reduction of shunt related morbidities and reduction of economic 

burden of shunt hardware usage 

METHODS: 

The Study review yielded thirteen relevant papers with total number of patients four 

hundred and ninety seven (497) patients operated for Endoscopic third 

ventriculostomy in variable cases of Both adult and pediatric patients with 

hydrocephalus of both communicating and non communicating nature with shunt 

malfunction.either mechanical failure or shunt infection.Causes of hydrocephalus